

**Diwan Chand Vs. State of H.P.**

**Cr.A. No. 123 of 2023**

**14.07.2023**      **Present:**      Mr. Manoj Pathak, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N. Mehta and Mr. Yashwardhan Chauhan and Sr. Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate Generals, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondent/State.

**Cr.M.P. No. 2420 of 2023**

In view of the nature of conviction and sentence imposed by the learned trial court, that too, after a full –fledged trial, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant seeks permission to withdraw the application. Accordingly, the application is dismissed as withdrawn. However, the hearing of the main appeal be expedited.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Judge**

**(Satyen Vaidya)**  
**Judge**

**14<sup>th</sup> July, 2023**  
*(sushma)*