

Diwan Chand vs. State

Cr. Appeal No. 123 of 2023

19.11.2025 Present: Mr. Karan Singh, Advocate vice Mr. Manoj Pathak, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent.

It has been submitted by learned counsel for appellant as well as learned Deputy Advocate General that another Cr. Appeal No.124 of 2023, arising out of the same FIR, is also pending adjudication in this High Court and therefore, prayer has been made to list both these appeals together.

Accepting the prayer, matter is adjourned. List for final hearing on ***3rd March, 2026*** along with ***Cr. Appeal No. 124 of 2023***.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

November 19, 2025
(ms)

(Romesh Verma)
Judge